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USING COST STUDY DATA 
TO INFORM GIFT ACCEPTANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURES

Problem Statement: 

“How much does it cost to add the typical gift book to the collection?” posed by a faculty member who serves on the OSU Libraries’ Friends Board of Directors. 

Background: 

For many years the Oklahoma State University (OSU) Libraries have accepted most gift materials that have been donated. Unless the material is mildewed or is far outside of our collecting profiles, it is considered for addition to the collections. 

The conventional wisdom has been that accepting gifts builds good will, that it is money that doesn’t have to be spent from overtaxed acquisitions budgets, and that it increases the volume count that can be reported.  

Study Objectives:

· After determine the cost of gift books, should we continue proactively pursuing gift books?

· Are we providing services of such low value, in regard to the way we acknowledge or handle gift materials, that they could be dropped or modified? 

· Are we conducting activities or services that are so expensive, such as plating gift books, which we cannot continue to offer as a standard service?

· Would it be advisable to offer two tiers of gift book acceptance similar to that employed at the University of Arizona? 

· Could we engage our Friends Board in a discussion about our practices and findings in this area in a way that would further cultivate them as donors to the Library? 

Methodology

In May 2008, the Gift Book Processing Cost Study Task Force, consisting of Associate Deans, Department Heads, and the Assessment Librarian, has met regularly to do the following:
· Create flowchart of processes in each department

· Conduct bookplate and catalog record audits

· Work with Collection Development Committee to review and suggest modifications to current Gift Materials Acceptance Policy

· Track time and items processed

· Determine cost

Unexpected Early Findings:
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Larger than expected backlog of items in off-site facility 



2. Existence of many more distinct steps in the process than assumed 
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3. Existence of multiple layers of independent decision-making

4. Inconsistencies in the wording used in creating physical gift book plates and catalog record

5. Procedural Inefficiencies and Training Needs due to personnel and reporting structural changes within departments

6. Differences in a given year between how many items were donated and how many were actually processed and added to the collection: 

	Fiscal Year
	Gift Items Received
	Gift Items Added
	Total Volumes Added
	Percentage of Gift Items Added
	Percentage of Gift Items in Added Volumes

	2003
	8161
	4828
	60871
	59.16%
	7.93%

	2004
	16063
	576
	67734
	3.59%
	0.85%

	2005
	17567
	1962
	62884
	11.17%
	3.12%

	2006
	12121
	4458
	57645
	36.78%
	7.73%

	2007
	15364
	3810
	69756
	24.80%
	5.46%

	2008
	12771
	1760
	N/A 
	13.78%
	N/A 


Preliminary Findings:

Cost per Piece:
	TOTAL COST PER PIECE (SCUA)
	
	
	 $       0.96 

	TOTAL COST PER PIECE (DEVELOPMENT)
	
	 $       1.56 

	TOTAL COST PER PIECE (ANNEX)
	
	 $       0.08 

	TOTAL COST PER PIECE (CATALOGING)
	
	 $       2.24 

	TOTAL COST PER PIECE (CATALOGING)
	
	 $    27.14 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL COST PER PIECE
	
	
	 $    31.98 


In conclusion, 
This study is still in progress. We value our gift books; however, unlike many traditional large academic libraries, we have no dedicated personnel with sufficient authority and oversight of the process. For historical reasons, space considerations, and other factors, the activities are dispersed throughout several departments; therefore, the value is not maximized. No one feels specific ownership. The tasks are not high priority within the departments; some tasks are only tackled only as time allows.

Areas for continued and further study:

· Attain more data for Time and Cost Analysis

· Determine value of systematic solicitation of gift materials

· Evaluate Gift Book Policies and Procedures from other academic libraries 

· Survey former (and perhaps prospective) gift material donors regarding their attitudes about bookplates and other forms of recognition 

· Consider innovative digital bookplate program models, such as those offered by Brown University


​Contact Information:

Karen Neurohr
Associate Professor, Assessment Librarian
Karen.neurohr@okstate.edu
Dr. Jennifer Paustenbaugh
Professor, Associate Dean of Libraries for Planning and Assessment

jennifer.paustenbaugh@okstate.edu
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